IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

JOHN E, HAUPTMANN,
. Plaintiff,

V3.

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL
STAGE EMPLOYEES and MOVING FICTURE
MACHINE OPERATORS of the UNITED STATES
and ANADA and LOC/ . UNION 0, 354, a/k/a
‘TAC 2 EMPLOYEE NION NO 354,

=fenda:

No-rrcE OF DISMISSAL

NQ. 67-C-148

FILED

SEP -6 167

NOBLE C. HOOD.
Clerk, U, 8, Dinxicy Cou

Comes now the plaintiff, John E. Hauptmann, and dismisses the above

entitled cause of action against the defendants, International Alliance of

Theatrical Stage Employees and Moving Picture Machine Operators of the

Union No. 354, with prejudice..

United State and Canada and Local Union No., 354, a/k/a Stage Employees

Mw é ik o e

-'/

/ fohn E, Hauptmang, Plaintiff

4 S
G A
‘/‘/% isa /o j&l—fz"m- o

Attorney for Plainfiff
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QRLAHOMA

Yhe City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,

a municipal corporation,

for the use and benefit of the
CITY OF TULSA~ROGERE COUNTY
PORT AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,
Civil
- No. 6610
5.50 Acres of Land in Rogers County,
Oklahoma; the heirs, executors,
administrators, deviseas, trualees and
assigne, immediate and remote, known
and unknown, of MARGARET HUMANBTRIKER
STEP, deceased, Full Blood Cherxcokee,
Rol)l #20453; Et al,

EILED

SEP -1 196/

B L S T e A W e e e

NOBLE C. HOOD

Defandants. Clerk, Us 8 District Court

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now, on thie 3lst day of May, 1967, the above entitled
matter came on for trial bhefore the undersigned Judge upoh request
for jury triaml by the Plaintiff, and the Defaendants. The Plaintiff
appeared by its attorney, Phil Fraegiey, Assistant City Attorney,
and the Defendants, Peggy Marrs, Fannie Glass, Walter step,
Margaret Milligan and William Step, heire of Margaret Human~
striker Step, deceasaed, all unﬁnr;lled Restricted Full Blood
Cherokae Indians, appeared by their attornsy, Hubert Marlow,
Assistant U. 8, District Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, and said Defendants theresupon withdrew their reguest for
a jury trial herein, and said parties snnounced tc the Court
their stipulation that the appraimsal of the court appointed
commissioners repraesented the true value of the property to be
taken and that said award by the court appointed commiasioners
represented dameges to the property by a virtue of the taking
by Plaintiff herein, as described in its Complaint in Condemnation
filed in the captioned case, with prejudice to having their
damagea assessed by a jury, and agree to accept the court

appointed commissioners' award as full paywent and compensation



for said property, and damages, arising by virtue of said taking,
of any kind or matter whatscever. And the court, having reviewed
2and haard the aforementioned announcement in open court, hereby
finde that the same is fair and reasonable and approves the with-
drawal of a request for jury trial by said parties with prejudice
to having their damages assessed by 8 jury.

‘IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
request for jury trial filed in behalf of the Defendants,

Paggy Marrs, Fannie Glass, Walter Step, Margarst Milligan and
William Step, heirs of Margaret Humenstriker Step, deceased, all
unenrolled Restricted Full Blood Cherokee Indians, upon request

of said parties be and the same iy hersby dismissed with prejudice
to having damageas mssessed by s jury, by reason of the taking of
the hereinafter described property by the Plaintiff, and that the
settlement of asaid parties ia hereby approved by this court as
full and complete payment and compensation for all damages of
whatsoever nature sustained by sald Defendants.

IT 16 FURTHER ORDERED that fee simple title to the herein-
after described property be and the same is hereby vested in the
City of Tulea, a municipal cuwpc;aﬂion, frae and clear of any
right, title, interest or claim of any kind or nature whatscever
of said Defendants, and that said Defandants shall be forever
barred from making any further or sdditional claim of any right,
title, intersst or ownarship in and tc said property, and this
decree shall operata as a full and complete conveyance to the
éity of Tulsa, @ municipal corporation, of the fee simple title

to the hereinafter described real propertys:




Tract No. 71 The heirs, executors, administrators, deviseeas,
trustees and assigns, immediate and remote,
known and unknown, of Margexet Humanstriker
Step, decemsed, Full Blood Cherokee, Roll #
204537 Peggy Marrs, Fannie Glass, Walter Step.
Margeret Milligan and William Step, heirs of
Margeret Humanstriker Step, deceased, all
unenrolled Restricted Full Blood Cherokee
Indians - Fee 3imple Owners.

A tract of land lying in the Southeast Quarter (SEY),

Ten (10) acres of Lot 2, Section &, Township 20 North,
Range 15 East, in Rogers County, Oklahoma, and being
more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Beginn-
ing at the Southeast corner of said Lot 2, thence West
along the South line of saild Lot 2 to the Southwest corner
of the Southeast Ten (10) acres of said Lot 2; thence
North along the Weat line of saic 10 acres a distance

of 60 feet to a point; thence North 44° 03' 00" East to
the Korth line of aaid Southeast 10 acres; thence East
along said North line of said 10 acres to the Northeast
cornexr of said 10 acres; thence South along the East line
of sald Lot 2 to the Southeast corner thereof and place
of beginning.

Done in open court this .'bf”! day of ”AAI_ .

7
Aade, @7 3/ /967

1967.

ﬁfiﬁ Bk,

DIBTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED A8 TO FORM:

CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, -
a8 municipal corporation

oy e (lobedf Seed

ssistant City Attorréy

3€Zéw/J3ZcAéawﬁw

Hubert Marlow, Assaistant
United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CURT BROWN DRILLING COMPANY,
an Oklahoma corporaticon,

Plaintiff,

VS. 67-C-55
JO CHAMBERS, SOUTHWIDE BAPTIST
FOUNDATION, a Texas corporation,
CADENCE CORPORATION, a Texas
corporation, SECONDARY OIL
MANAGERS, INC,, a Texas Corporation,

FILED

sel -7 1967

Defendants.

Tt e Nt ot et ot et it it omn T T et

NOBLE C, HOOD
vierk, U, 8. District Court

CRDER REMANDING

The Court, being at all times under a duty to
inquire into its jurisdiction, finds:

1. That the petition for removal in this case
does not properly allege jurisdiction, in that the principal
places of business of the plaintiff corporation and the de-~
fendant corporations are not alleged, ard that the citizenship
of the individual defendant is not alleged, the residence of
the parties being the only allegations in the petition for
removal.

2. That no indication of the citizenship of the
individual defendant or the principal places of business of
- the plaintiff corporation or defendant corporations appears
in the entire file.

IT IS, THEREFOQORE, ORDERED that this cause be and
the same is hereby remanded to the District Court of Creek
County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED this 2221 day of September, 1967.

| -

=

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jonhn Deere Cbmpany, a

)
corporatlon, !
Plaintif?f, 1 v//
vs. j No. 67-C-152
Tulsa Equipment Company, & : N
corporation, et al, ’ ) E l L E D
Defendants. '
i | SEP - 7 1967

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT wNOBLE C. HOOD
‘Clerk, U, 8 District

The above matfer comes on regularly for hearing pursuant

to the stipulation filed herein by the defendants, Tulsa Equipment
Company, a corporation, B. W. Hoover, J. T. Hoover and R. L. Hoover,
individual defendants.

The c¢ourt, having heard the statements of counsel and be-
ing fully advised in the premises, FINDS AND ORDERS thai plaintiff
have and recover judgment against the named defendants as follows: -

1. Judgment for the sum of § 19 763,57 .

2. Judgment for possession of the f'ollowing deseribed machin-
ery, to-wit: *
One Used Gradall Model 2460, Serial No. 57025
One Used John Deere 440 Wheel Dsl. Serial No.
440093 w/ Front End Loader #7542 w/ 50 Backhoe,
Serial No. 2231

Ore Used Shields Bantam Crawler Crane No. 9643
w/ Backhoe Att.

One Used MF WH Loader Serial No. 652651 and
Serial No. 27194

One AB 100 AdJusta-Bkts Adapter Kit for JD 500
Tr w/ 934 Backhoe and one AB 600 42" Cleanup
and Grading Bucket

One John Deere 700 Tractor, Serial No. 9631

e
.
LYTLE SOULK & ZMERY, ATTORNEYS, OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

b A AL . AP VAT |+




One John Deere 600 W Diesel, Serial No.
253P098692 with 3500 Side Boom, Serial No. 101
with 648 Dozer, Serilal No. 471

One 5010 I Tractor, Serial No. 373R008161 with
401 Scraper, Serial No. 1734

i One Whl. Dsl. Tractor, Serial No. 66667, with
; 3500 Side Boom and one BU 10317U 90" Blade

One 2010 Wheel, Serial No. 65941, one 700 Loader,
Serial No. 3102, one 93 Backhoe, Serisl No. 5214
and one 2010 Wheel Forklift, Serial No. 68211
3. Judgment for an attorneys' f'ee in the amount of $1,000,00
and for the costs of thls action.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that John Deere Company, a corpora-

tion, as principal, and Federal Insurance Company, as surety, be and

| they are hereby discharged from any further liability under the

{

St A LA,

United States Mstrict J&dge

‘ replevin bond posted hereln. ;;7

| APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Oetendani 17
C?ﬁn C. Har%iqgﬁbn, Jr.

vtle Soulé & Emery
| 824 Commerce Exchange Buillding -
Okliahoma City, Oklahoma

Attorneys for plaintiff

| Attorneys for defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

FENIX & SCISsON, INC.,

Plaintiff

FILED
SEP 131967

NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U, S, District' Court

V. CIVI, ACTION NO. 5711

UNITED STATES C(F AMERICA,

A P e e e e et

Defendant
JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the Mandate of the Unlted Stetes Court of Appeals -
for the Tenth Circult, entered herein on June 30, 1966, it is

CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff heve and
recover of and from the defendant the sun of $an,139.59, together
with interest thereon according to lew. Any end all other and
further relief sought by plalntiff herein 1ls Lereby denied.

The defendant will have and recover all costs alloweble by

law.

DONE this [l day of A 1667,

T UNTTED STATES C1

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

%.' GLENN HAEN

ATTORNEYS FCR PLAINTIFF

LAWEENCE A. MC S0UD
United Stetes Attorney

By:

e
[&,}%JI/"‘ '\(.i'j,w’b'-’/&‘-. —
7 JCHE G. PONES
Lttorney,.Tax Division
Department of Justice
7406 Federal Building
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

ATTCRNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

b A AT APy = N o s rerraipembiolboelai v <15+ + 0 s



I¥ IHE URITED STATES DIFTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOFTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

UNITED GTATES OF AMERICA,
Libelant,
ve. _ CIVIL ACTION MO, 67-C-151

Articles of Pood consisting of:

ftored to the Acecount of Chester B, Brown Co.

Under Lot Humber 215h:

L bb?!, more or less, article labeled in pmrt:

(Beg) "100 1bs. net Brown's Best Great

Korthern Beans Chester B. Browm Co., Rupert, Idshe.” )

Merlotﬁumber?%: FILED
S bags, more or less, article labeled in part: :

(Bag) "100 lbe. net Brown's Best Pinto Besns

(hester B. Brown Co., Morrill, Nebreska,” SEP 131967

5 blga, more or less, article labeled in part:

{Bag) ™00 lbs. net Brown's Best (reat Northern N

Beans, Chester B, Brown Co,, Morrill, Nebr." OBLE ¢. Hoop

Stored to the account of Comet Rice Ompary, Clork, U. S. District count

Fouston, Toxas:

Under otz Rumbere T32 snd 9T1:

32 bmgs, more or lesse, article lsbeled in part:

(Beg) "Adelphus 25 lbs. net Adolphus extars long

grein Comet Rice M1l Ine. Houston, Twmoms,”

Respondent.,

This matter comes on for consideretion on Monition of the Iibelant,
United States of Americs, for Default Judgment, and the Court, heving examined
the facts herein, finds that Iibel of Information was filed herein on August 10,
1967; that a Monition was duly issusd and servel by the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklshoms on Au.g&.mt 14, 196T; that neither Hodges Ware-
house Corporation nor any other claimant has appesred or otherwise moved herein.

The Court finds that the allegations of the Libel of Information are
true snd correct; that the articles of food described therein and selzed by the
United States Marshal ars being held lor sale after having been shipped in inter-
state commerce; that articles were adultsiwted while held for stle ater shipment
in interstate commerce in thet they coneist in whole or in pmxt of e filthy
substevce (k bag lot} by resscn of being rodent guswed mnd by reason of presence
therein of rodent urine, and by reamson therein (5 bag lot pinto beans and 32 beg
lot rice) of rodent urine, and in thet all lots heve been held under insanitery
conditions whereby they heve become adultorated with filth; that euch srticles




fre being held illegally within the juriséietion of this Court and sre liable for
seizure and condemnetion pursuant to the provisions of 21 V.5.¢. 334.

The Court further finde that the articles menticned herein were
shipped in interstste ccmmerce; became adulterated while held for sale after
shipment in interstale commerce; are unfit for human consumption, and thet said
articles cannct be salveged for any useful purpose.

IT IS, THEREFGRE, CRDERED, ANUDGED, AND IRCREXD BY THE CGURT that
all of the adulterwted articles seived ard held by the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahoms under and pursuent to the Monition heretofore
issued apd served herein be and they are hereby ORDERED forfelted to the United
States of Amerios and the United States Marshal for the Northern DMMetriet of
Ollghowe 1s ORDERED and DIRECTED to destroy sald articles of food becsuse they
cannot be salvaged for any useful purpose.

T ONITED STATES DISTHICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ Hubert H. Bryant

HUBERT H. BXYANT
Assistant V1. 8. Attorney

L P TR A T, B LD 3t B 1 e Ak oSl AR+



IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plantirr, CIVIL MO. ggag
vE. 2
Patty Rose Sharpicm sad Reynolds ) EILED
Aluniwm Credit Jorporstiom, 4
\ SEP 14 1967
Defendants. \

NOBLE C, HOOD
ORDER CONPIRMING MARSHAL'S SALE Clerk, U. 8. Districe Court

NOW, on this /f) ﬁ(“/day of _gaptemler. s 1967, there comes on

for consideration the biotion to Confirm Sale wade by the United States

Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoms on August 17, 1967

under an Order of fale dated June 22, 1967 of the following~described

property, to-wit:
Lot Five (5 Hoek Fourteen (lh) VALIEY VIEW
ACEES to the City of Tulsa,. uaumr of
Toise, Steke of Cklalome, sucording to the
recordsd plat thexwaof,

and the Court having examined the procecdings of the United States Marshal
under the said Order of Sale, there being no exceptions thereto and un one
eppearing in opposition thereto, finds that due and legal notice ol the

sale was given once a week for four (4) consecutive weeks prior to the

e newspaper of general

date of zajid sale in the m“ n!lﬂr 1‘“1 mm
circulation in muige County, State of Oklahoma, and that on the day
fixed therein the eforesaid property was sold to the Muninistrstor of Vet
]ﬁe ﬁ%ﬁz& the highest and best bidder therefor.
The Court finds that the sale was in all respects in confoewi Ly
with the law end judgment of this Court and was legel in all respects,
17T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the United

States Marshel's Sale made pursuant to the Order of Sale herctorore issued

herein, be, and the same is approved and confirmed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Doyle W. Foreman, United States

Marghsl for the Northern District cf Oklahome, execite and deliver to the

purchaser gaministrator of Vete Afteirs ’ a good and sufficient deed

for the apove-described real property.

']
.
APERO 4%[) STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

o Gl

AssiE{ant 3. Attomey




UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

/~

)
Plaintiff, §) CIVIL NO. 67=-C=108
V3. ;
Jomes %, Tolbert ead .
Sasad . Tolbert, husbead ; FILED
and 13 .
; SEP 14 1967
Defendanty, )

NOBLE C. HOOD A
DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE cLERk % U. 8 District Court

This cause came on to be heard on motlon of the plaintiff for
default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint and summons in this acticn were served on the defendant on
Deaa L6, 1967 » 85 appears from the Marshal's retwn of service of
seld summons; that the time within which the defendsnt ney answer or
otherwise move as %0 the complaint hes expired; that the defendant has
not answered or otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenzed by the aff§adevit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent perscn, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appearing plaintiff's claim sgainst the defendant is for

& sum certain which can Ly eomputation be made certain,

IT 15 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND TECREED that the plaintiff

recover of the defendsut the emount preyed for in the sum of $3 09356

with interest on the sum of § %,093,86 &t the rate of % per anmm
“ogether nﬁ‘&m of §2,961.8T7 ssarved

from _ getoker 33 19gg , until pedd,/and_ the costs of this action. intarest

Dated this f'“"t‘ day of Bautatonr » 19 @1 .

NCBLE C. HOCD

Clerk, United States District
Court for the Northern District of
Cklahona

%AM‘J-) 40«»%4_ Com

Deputy

s A B e v e o+ < on



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

THURMAN EVERETIT, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. ; NO, 67 C 58 .
SETH GLEN BURT, ; F I L E D
Defendant . ; SEP 15 1967
ORDER NOBLE C. HOOD

vlerk, U. 8. District Court
NOW on this /-%} of y&%ﬂ-’é‘?lgﬁ', there came
e W

on for hearing the wotion and stipulation of the parties to dismiss

the camplaiﬁt and dismiss the cross-complaint without prejudice.
After consideration of the stipulation and motion of the parties,
the Court finds that sald complaint and said cross-complaint whould
be dismissed without prejudice.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the complaint
"be dismissed without prejudice and that the cross-complaint be dismissed

without prejudice.

Pl

JUDGE

P e e berimmibpao o e e £ < 4 el et el 17 5 bt ©



IN THE ONITED STATES DIATRICT COURT
FOR THE WORTHERNM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

W. WEILLARD WIRTZ, BECRETARY OF ] SEP 18 1967
LAROR, UNTTED STAYSS DEPARTMENT |
il ‘ 1 NOBLE C. HOOD
plaintifs |} Cierk, U. S, District Court
‘ ‘ CIVIL ACTION
Ve
FILE NO. 6499

i

. 1

TERACG, INC., a corperation 1
1

I

Upon motion of counsal for plaincif! it i hareby ordered
that this case be dismissed with prejudice wed without cost te
either party.

Entered this _lL day ofA%zfm. 1967.
() 'Zf// y

—y!
GHIVED ATNTES

Tl 2 G

Attorney for Plaintiff

Mk

Attorney moh fendant ”

N e A s 1 e e AR i i G A G F O —————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JETCO CHEMICALS, INC., a Texas

)
cgrporation, )
Plaintiff, ) 6 7 C 1 8 O
)
V. } Civil Action No.
)
CARL DAVIS, ) :
) R
Defendant. ) F I L E D
SEP 18 1967
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND NOBLE €. HOOD
ORDER TO TURN OVER ASSETS Clerk, U, S. District Court

This cause coming on to be heard on Plaintiff's veri-
fied Complaint, notice of this hearing having been given to De-
fendant's attorneys, and it appearing to the Court that Defendant
is committing acts and is about to commit: acts set forth in Plain-
tiff's verified Complaint, and will continue to do so unless re-
strained by order of this Court, and that immediate and irreparable
injury, loss or damage will result to Plazintiff for which Plaintiff
has. no adequate remedy at law in that, in violation of his agreement,
Defendant will compete with Plaintiff, in that Defendant will
continue to solicit Plaintiff's customers and f£ill purchase orders
received from Plaintiff's customers witﬁ-chemicals supplied by
other chemical manufacturers and distributors ardin that Plain-
tiff's customers, which cannot be replaced with other customers,
will be irretrievably lost to Plaintiff, in that confidential mat-
ter will be revealed by Defendant, in that the goodwill pur-
chased by Plaintiff will be digsipated, in that Plaintiff will
be deprived of its property rights, and in that Plaintiff will
suffer loss of orders and profits which cannot be measured at law,
it is

ORDERED, that Defendant, his deputies, agents, servants
and employees, and all persons in active concert and participation
with them, be and they are hereby restrained from in any manner,

either directly or indirectly, competing with Plaintiff in the sale

ot LT A —




and distribution of chemicals and chemical compounds for the
treatment of water used in industrial installations in areas in
which Plaintiff is or has been selling such chemicals, from using
the name “Carl Davis Co.", from diverting to himself or from f£ill-
ing or causing. to be filled, or otherwise ui:ilizing in any way any
purchase orders for such chemicals solicited in the name of or ad-
dressed to Carl Davis Co., from using Fost Office Box No. 15301,
?ulsa, Oklahoma, or from removing therefrom any of the mail delivered
thereto unless pursuant to further order of this Court, from divulg-
%ng to the competitors of Plaintiff formulae, trade secrets, custo-
mer lists or other information gold by Defendant to Plaintiff or
revealed to Defendant by Plaintiff in confidence during the course
of his employment with Plaintiff, and from using, transferring,
encumbering or otherwise alienating the assets of Plaintiff entrusted
to Defendant; it is further

ORDERED, that Defendant turn over to Plaintiff all of
Plaintiff's assets entrusted to Defendant, including but not by way
of limitation, all assets acguired by Flaintiff from Defendant on
January 1, 1966, the files, books, reccrds, ledgers, invoices, pur-
chase orders, correspondence and other papers of Carl Davis Co.,
the formulae, trade secrets, customer lists and other information
sold by Defendant to Plaintiff or revg§led to Defendant by Plain-
tiff in confidence during the course of his employment with Plain-
tiff, the key to Post Office Box No. 15301, Tulsa, Oklahoma, and
all mail delivered to said post office box; it is further

ORDERED, that Plaintiff first give security in the sum

of $_ 5 000.00 for the payment of such costs and damages as

may be incurred or suffered by any party who is found to have bheen-
wrongfully enjoined or restrained, such bond to be approved by the
Court or by the Clerk of the Court; and it s further

ORDERED, that Plaintiff's motion f£or preliminary in-
junction be set down for hearing on the 271M day of Sﬁf?ﬁ/“fﬂf’f.
1967, at _4:30 o'clock A .M., at Tulsa, Oklahoma; and it is

further

~2a




ORDERED, that copies of this order and of Plaintiff's
verified Complaint, together with proper summons issuing by the
Clerk of this Court, be immediately served by the United States

Marshal upon Defendant.

ISSUED at [} + 30 O'QbGK A.M. ., September

Cop, Fod o™

United States District Judge

is, 19s67.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILILARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF ]
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT ]
OF LABOR, )
1
Plaintiff § .
1 CIVIL ACTION
Ve ]
. ] FILE NO. 6629
FRANK B. PERSSON doing business | h
as OSAGE SHEET METAL COMPANY 1 F 1 L E D
] o :
Defendant ] SEP 201957
JURGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. & District Court

Be it remembered that on the l3th day of September, 1967,
the above styled and numbered cause came duly on for trial,
whereupon the defendant, through his Jduly authorized attorney
of record, consented to the entry of an injunction without fur-
ther contest granting plaintiff the relief prayed. It is,
therefore, upon motion of the attorney for plaintiff, and for

. cause shown:

R DERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECHEED that defendant, his
agents, servants, employees, and all'persons acting or claiming
to act in his behalf and interest, be, and they hereby are,
permanently enjoined and regtrained from violating the provi-
sions of Sections 15{a) (1), 15{(a){(2) and 15(a) (5} of the Fair
Labor Standards Act of 1938 {(Act of June 25, 1938, U.S5.C.

Title 29, Sec., 201, et seq.), hereinafter referred to as the
Act, in any of the following manners:
{1} The defendant shall not, contrary to Section 6, of

the Act, pay to any of his employees who are engaged in commerce

e b - et sy TR T s 4 om i g YT T - s o e 2 -



or in the production of goods for commerce, as defined by the
Act, from the date of this judgment, wages at rates less than
$1.40 an hour, or such other rate as wmay hereafter be set by
law. The provisions of this paragraph shall noi prevent
defendant from paying to any of his employees wages authorized
ag to such employees by a special certificate issued and in
effect under Section 14 of the Act.

{2) The defendant shall not, contrary to Section 7 of
the Act, employ any of his employees engaged in commerce or in
the production of goods for commerce, as defined by fhe Act,
for a workweek longer than 40 hours, at a rate not less than
one and one-half times the regular rate at which he is employed.

(3) The defendant shall nct, contrary to Section 15(a) (1)
of the Act, ship, deliver, transport, offer for transportation,
or sell in interstate commerce, as defined by the Act, or ship,
deliver, or sell with knowledge that shipment, delivery, or sale
-thereof in interstate commerce is intended, any goods in the pro-
duction of which any employee of the defendant has been employed
at rates of pay less than those specified in paragraphs (1) and
{2) of this judgment.

(4) The defendant shall net f£ail to make, keep ana Pre-
serve records of his employees, and o: the wages, hours, and
other conditions and practices of empiloyment maintained by him,
as prescribed by the regulations of the Sectetary, issued, and
from time to time amended, pursuant t¢ Section 1ll(c) of the Act,
and found in Title 29, Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulations,

Part 516.




(5} The defendant is further enjoined and restrained
from further withholding of the minimum wage and overtime com—
pensation found by the Court in accordance with the agreement
of the parties to be due to March 18, 1966, to the following
named individuals in the amounts set opposite their names:

Al Capterton $ 1500.00

Billy Caperton 467.86
LeRoy Hahn 116,00
Harold Means 6.50
James Minter 10.25
K. N. Sperling 10.94
David Steward 14.84

This Order will be deemed complied with on delivery by
the defendant to the plaintiff, in his official capacity, by
certified or cashier's check, the amounts due the aforesaid
individuals, for distribution to said employees, said sums to
be paid forthwith. Any sum not so distributed to said individual
with a reasonable time, either by plaintiff's inability to locate
said individuals, or because of a refusal to accept same, shall

be covered into the Treasury of the United States.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintiff

have and recover his costs. -

[;Z&qae CW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE A

Approved:

4

Charles Donahue, Solicitor

M. J. pdrmenter, Regional Attorney

Attorneys for p;z;ntiff\
/—\ L \ .

Attorney for Defendant —




BONDS, MATTHEWS
& MASON
ATTORNEYS AND
COUNBELLORE AT hiw
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT o
FOR THE SRS,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
ROWLE O, FHaOEs
HAROLD LEROY DAVIS, et al., el 6 Phiseded Cougg-

-

Plaintiffs, -

~-vg~- C/A . No. 67-C-137

MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD
COMPANY, et al.,

et e e A e e e e e

Defendants.

DBISMISSAL WITHQUT PREJUDICE

On this ;&Q_ déy cf September 1967 this Court having
coﬁsidered the parties' stipulation for dismissal without pre-
judice, finds that the same should be approved in all its |
particulars and that this cause should be dismissed, subiject to
the conditions set forth in such stipulation.

It is therefore ORDERED that the above styled and

numbered cause is hereby dismissed without prejudice to the

| P

filing of a future suit on the following conditions:

1. That the plaintiff will pay toc the defendant the

sum of $34.87 which represents court costs, mileage and
telephone expense incurred by the defendant in connec-
tion with the removal of this cause from the District
Court of Mayes County.

2. That in the evént the plaintiff refiles a case
on this cause of action in any state District Court,
and in the event judgment may be rendered in favor of
the plaintiff and against the defendant, then in that
-event the defendant shall be credited with payment of
the sum of $375.00 on that judgment, such sum represent-
ing attorney's fees incurred by the defendant in connec-
tion with the removal of this cause to this court from
the Pistrict Court of Mayes (ounty. In the event no
judgment is entered in favor of the plaintiff and
against the defendant, then the plaintiff has no further
obligation to the defendant, but saould judgment be
rendered against the defendant in favor of the plaintiff
in the refiled cause, than it shall be deemed that by
this stipulation for dismissal withcout prejudice,- the
defendant has paid the sam of $375.00 on any such
judgment.

3. In the event tha plaintiff chooses to refile
his cause of action in aay state District Court, he
shall not include in suca filing any defendants resident
in the state of Cklahoma.

4, In the event the plaintiff chooses to refile his

cause in any state District Court, he shall not file it

for any sum in excess of $10,000, exclusive of attorney's

fees and costs.




N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
NOATHERN MSTRICT OF CHLAHGOMA
BOUTHEASTERN, INC.,
Plaintiff,

Case Ne., 6487 - Civid

vE.

Lw‘rh‘vvvvvh\vv

INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY '
OF NORTH AMERICA, FILED
Defandant. SEP 22 1967
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 17. & District Court
JYUDGMEUNT

Based upoa the Fin Of Fagt and Ceaclusions Of Law filed
herein on the 72 dny of o 1967,

IT I8 CRPERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURY
that the Pluintiff have and taks judgmant and judgment is herewith
granted to Plainti{f against Defendant in the suru of $12, 000. 00 plas
court costs of $18. 00,

DATED this 27 beﬂy of %‘5_ . 1967,

(5) é%g

LUTHER BOHANON
United States District Judge

i e inyy Sy TE e P b



IN THE UNTISD STATAS DINTRICT COURY
FOR THE WORTHERNN DISTRICYT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILIARD WIRTE, dBCERTARY OF
IADGR, UNITRED GTATRES DEFARTMENT
OF LADOR,

Plaintift
CIVIL ACTION

FIIE NO. 67-C-85
COCA OOIA BOTTLING COMNPANY OF

TULSR, mMC- FILED
Defandant
SEP 26 1967
OFRER OF DISMILSAL NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

The dsfendant having stipulated that it will comply with
the provisions of the Falx Iebor Standnxds Act of 1933, as smended,
in the future, sand having psid plaintiff ths sum of $7,377.71 in
satisfasction of the back wages claimed by plaintiff ss acoruing
prior to the 15th day of August, 1965, and tha perties having
stipulated that this sction may be disnissed without prejudice at
defendant's coat, it is tharefore,

QFDEFAD, ADJUDGRD and DECIEED that the above styled and
nunsbared cause be, and it hereby is, dismissed st the defandsnt's

cost,

. 7 , |
Dated this ’5?__47?; duy of ,%;ézzmdén 1967.

s 2 -
/ & 66/{/&4&/ (}g‘ /éﬁ'/w,ﬂ_,,/

United Stetes Bistrict Judge

- e ppepei g o - -
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES RUSHING and LAYMAN
SMITH, JR..,

Plaintiffs,

vs. 67-C-185

FILED 4

SEP 231967

GENERAL MOTORS, INC. of DETROIT,
MICHIGAN, PONTTIAC DIVISION, and
TOWN AND COUNTRY PONTIAC, INC,
of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma,

L L L

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
ORDER DISMISSING

The Court, being under a duty at all times to in-
quire into its jurisdiction, finds:

1. There is no allegation in the Complaint filed
herein as to the State cf incorporation or principal place of
business of the defendant, General Motor, Inc. of Detroit, Mich-
igan, Pontiac Division.

2. Taat it is alleged thét Town and Country Pontiac,

a corporation, of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, a resident of the Northern
District of Oklahoma, with no allegation of the State of Incor-
poration or princinal place of business of said defendant.

5. Taat under the pleadings the requisite jurisdicticn
is not shown.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this case be dismissed
for lack of jurisdiction.

ENTERED this 28th day of September, 1967.

0o -
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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WOPLLIAR O PULBSURE SERVICE, INC.,

Piaintiff

ivil o sction
Tir, B5TL
Lo v "FPPIDAY Y DAVIS CONSTRUCTION
CORPANY. IRC., INSURANCL C PAleyY
CF WORTH A LRICH, and L, 4, DaVls, i . i t
melendants

T e

STIPLLATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL :
WITH PRETD e il ma e bR

Wit

[T

Come now Willlamy Pressure Service, Inc., plaintiil, sad
Lo o "PFriday C Davis Construction Conpany . Ine., [nsurapce Sompany
uf North wrerioa, and Lo G. Davis, Selémiants, dnd, puarsuyant (o fule
45 23(1j{), acknowiledge payment by the aefendant Insurance onpany
of Rorth aoenica to the plaintiff, Williaws Pressare Service, ine., of
the wum of Ten Thousand Forty-five Dolists fvwenty Cents (810, 0e5.23),
and for ano in consideration of same all parties stipulate ago aygree that
plaintifi's ceuse should be and is therefore voluntarily als :iduse with
prejuciice.

[HONE AND DATED this éLc.ay of hugust, IRET.

WILLIAN & PRESGURE SERVICE, INC.
Piaintiff

b, B Melar
T. B. L3581 )
T L, BAwE LR

DA Rl

Attorneys for Plaintiff

CYRT

L. 4, "PRI0AY S DavES CONSTRTOITCH
COLMPANY, INC.
Lo A, oavia

NOTHE & EAGLETON

By J,Qé
attorneyd for 1. v Urrigay’ o avis

Construction Company and L. . Davis
IMEBURANDE 0 PANY 7 NOUTT AL LRICA

GEEREN, SO N & HALL

By %l’?nj ;4‘ ’M/
sttomey s Lo o lenoant Insaranac
Jompany of lovlh America

i PR o AL A A N e i i i

(SR



STATFES DISTRICT COURT FILED
T TISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SEPLT weT

' NOBLE C, HOOI:
SECURZTIES ARND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, : Clerk. 1, 8, Distrivt Courr
Plaintiff, :

VS. ¢ CIVIL ACTICN
: FILE ¥O. 67-C-110
COMMULITY NaTTONAL LIFZ INSURANCE COMPANY,

JIMMIE J. RYAN, ! TINDINGS OF FACT AND
H. G. 5ILL DICKEY, D CONCLUSIORS OF 1AW
HOWARD L. THRREL, { AND ORDER RESFPECTING
BRANNCON, FULFE & COMPANY, ¢ DEFENDANT LYNDON L.

ARNOLD R. 3EANNON, P DRARSON
LYNDON I,. ?PxARSON and :
ROY V. MONTGOMERY,

' Defendants.

This acticon having been tried before the Court and
the Court heving duly cecnsicered the evidence, and being fully
advised in vhe prenises now makes Findings of Fact, Conclusions

of Law and issues its Order.

FINDINGS CF TACT

The plaintiff hased its entire case upon the affidavit

of Fredric C. Jacobs, an attorney Ffor plaintiff, which affidavit

revealed a very thorough and exhzustive study of cThe affsirs
invelving ail defendants herein, which said investigation has

consunied approximately one year. Seven of the delfendants have
entered stipulations in this case agreeing to a finmal judgment
against them, but defendant Lyndon L. Pearson chose to defend
himself on the hzsis that he was innocent of the allegaticns

and

i

cted orly in a manner which was approved and condoned by
his associztes in Andresen & Company. Trne Court first set this
matter for hearing August 2, 1967 and the same was partially -
fneard on cthat fate and Aucgust 3, 1967, following which the
Court set the zZate of September 12, 1967 for hearing o Cthe

olainviff's Fesition for Injunction and defendant's Motion to




betweer: counsel for plaintiff

Diem
and deferdant lyadom L. Pearson, concerning the sffidavic of
Mr. Jacobs, vie plaincifif{ rested Its case. The defendant

Lyndon L. Pearson took the stand to testify in his own behall

znd his testimony wae corrchorated by testimony given by his

wife, Thereupon, -he defendant Lyndon L. Pearson rested his

case. DBased upon a thorough end exhaustive study of the facts
adduced in cthe affidavit oy the nlaintiff and the testimony
presented by cefendant, the Cour: now finds as follows:

1. The deferdant, Lyndon L. Pearscn, served as an
officer and pertner of Andresen & Company, a member firm of The
New York Stock Exchange from November, 1962 until August 30, 1966.

2. The defétdant, Lyndon L. Pearson, wnlle conduct-
ing bpusiness for and on behelf of Andresen & Company, became

inps &na cransacticuns with the of

involved in certaln dea ficers
and controllirg parties of Community National Life Insurance
Company, some of wiich involved vrading in unregisterad shares
of Communicy bational Life Insurance Company stock.

$ v oall transactions in which the defendant,

Lyndon .. Pearson, engaged involving Community National Life

Insurance Compary and other defendants herein, he acted on behalf

of Andresen & Company as a partner, of

il

ficer and asscciate, and
Andresen & Company nad knowledge of his acuivities, plans and

serations and to which it had given its complete or tacit

(o]
[

approval and bie actions were those of Andresen & Company.

4. The deferndant, Lyndon L. Pearson, did not intention-
ally or knowirgly act ir a fraudulent manmer in tke transactioﬁs
complained of inm this action buf, at most, he did make some
unbusinesslike declsions, which defendant Lyndon 1. Pearscn

readily admitted in open court.




Tre defendanc, Lyncon L. Tearsom, ig presently

empioved @ sailcs nanager for Alabaster Piesstics Company of
Aletaster, flabams, a privately owned company that manufactures
and discribuses plastic specialty items, and nas been oo employed

since September 12, 1966,

. Tre defendant, Lyndon L. Pearson, has not been

’I‘

o
i)

in the atosk hrokerage business since August 30, 1966 and
no present intention of returning to such business in the Zorsee-
able futursz.

7 The defendant, Lyndon L. Pearscon, is 37 years of
age, nusband and father of five children; he has a good school
background and honorably served with the Mavine Corp as a pilot

to 1956 atb which time he was honorably discharged. His forthright-
ness, cander snd demeanor and evidence elicited from the trial
herein has cavsed the Court to find that he is a man of good

reputation.

CONCLUSIONS OF AW

The injuncticn which plqintiff seeks i{s an extra-
ordinary legal remedy ard should oﬁly be issued by the Court
when Lhe Court belleves it o be necessary to protect the public.
The power to grant a preliminary injuncuion is discreticnary with
the Court.

The defendant, Lyndon L. Pearseon, presently is in no

position and bas no intention to commit any of the viclations

complained of in this actlion by To enjoin him

from cCoirng so in light of Che Ts iz unwarranhted and unnecessary.
Federal Courte co ~ot issue useless orcers.
If arn injuncticn were to be granted against defendant

Lyndon L. Pearszon it would accomplish nothing but to put a stigma

or. him and cn nis family for the vest of thelr lives.



the Motion

GREER

THE ORDRER OF TRIS COURT that the

Preliminary Injunction be denied and

1

sustained.

cf defendant ©o Dismiss be
Jated trnis day <f , 1967.

United States District Judge



S —

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FCR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TULSA ROCK CQO., a ccorporation,

Plaintiff,

vS.

TULSA GENERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN
AND HELPERS, LOCAIL UNION NO. 523,

Defendant.

of
STIPULATION #SR DISMISSAL

NO. 67-C-90

FILED

oeP 29 1967

B L T S

NOBLE C. HOOD

ulerk, U. 8. District Court

It is hereby stipulated that the above entitled action be discontinued

and dismissed without cost to either party.

Septemberp?a . 1967,

A

Carl D’ Hel, '.‘I/r_’/

" Hall & Sublett

Attorneys for Plaintiff
0% National Bank of Tulsa Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

TULSA GENERAL DRIVERS,

WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELTPERS,

4 'g n, Grabel, Ungerman & Leiter
Attorneys for Defenda
625 Wright Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

McMICHAEL ASPHALT SALES COMPANY,
a corporation,

)
)
}
Plaintiff, }
)
vs. } NQO. 67-C-91
)
TULSA GENERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOQUSEMEN ) . :
AND HALPERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 523, ) F
' FILED
Defendant. ) SEP 29 1967

NOBLE C. HOOD
STIPULATION ¥R DISMISSAL vlerk, U. 8, District Court

It is hereby stipulated that the above entitled action be discontinued

and dismissed without cost to either party.

September .rﬂi , 1967.

McMIGHAEL ASPHALT SALES
COMPANY, Plaintiff,

By, /4// /// L
Carl D, Hall, Jr.
Hall & Subleit
Attorneys for Plaintiff
905 National Bank of Tulsa Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

TULSA GENERAIL DRIVERS,

Midrneys for Defendant
625 Wright Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

- ———— R e v oot T e e e — U r—r— =



TH O TR GNYTED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE IORTHARE
EISTRICT OF ORIARME.

URITED STATLL OF AMERICA, 3
3
Platatiff )
wy g )
Y OCIVTL WO, GT-U=%0
3
e
Yred ¢. Tswsou, Jv., auod ¥
Doria N. Lawgon, } S T
husband aond wife, 3 '
Defendants ) y
ORDER. CONFIRMING MARSHAL'S SALE i~ SO

Wk, o thisezf 77 day of September, 1567, there
cones oa for considerstion the Motion to Confirm Sale made by
the United States Marshal for the Northerm District of Oklahoma
on September ?%, 1967, under an Order of Sale dated Auguet 17,
1967 of the following-described property, to-wit:

That part of the E/2 of the SW/& of the SW/4 of Section 32,
Townshin 72 Worth, Fenge 19 East of the Indian Bsse and
Meridian, more perticularly described as follows, toewit:

Beginning at & point on the East boundary cof said E/2 of 4 /b
of SW/4, 57D feet Noxth of the Southee&st corner thereof; thence
south 7 02' Hast along said East line, a distence of 124 feet;
thence West parallel with the South line of said E/Z of S4/4 of
Sifh, a distence of 6l2.2 feet, more or less, to & point in
the Eesterly right-of-way of U.S. Hwy.WHo.6%; thence North 16 15°
East along said Ensterly right-of-way, & distance of 120.16 feet;
thence Last parallel with said Soutk boundary of sald £/2 of
90/ of S3f4 & distempe of 57€6.01 feet to the point of beginning.;

and the Court having exswined the proceedinge of the United §tates
Marshal vonder the said Order of Sale, there being no exwceptions
thereto and no one appearing in copposition thereto, fiuds that due
snd legal notice oi sele was given oncea week for four (&) cone
secutive weela »rior to the Jdate of sald sale in the Pryor

Jefiersonian, @ newspeper of general circulatiom in Mayes County,

P



Oltlshons , ond Luus o the day fiwed therein the glovess il
proparty wes fold fo the Administretor ol Veterausg Alfairs,
e Ledius the Dlchest and Dest bidder therefor,

Tie Court yYinds thet the sale wag in &1l vespocts
In comior=ity with tie isw and judgment of tiis Court and was
legal in ot) resmects,

TYOYE TORITORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRER
that the !mited States Moarshel's Sale made pursusnt to the (wder
of Sale heretciore iesued herein, te, aad the sawe is approved
amn] confirmed,

FI' T8 FURTHER ORDERED that Dovle V. Foreman,
tmited States Marshe!l ffor the Rortherm District of oklebows,
execute anwl dellver to the purcheser, Administrator ol Veterauns

Affairg, & pood and sufficient deed for the above-deseribed

7

renl property. - e
TN ":_, - r ),’é/ L
(f/“ é%»/u -~ Cf.:g?‘:.e&‘/z £
‘[%.

ITED STATEE DISTRICT JMGE.

APPROVED

T

e SER A S
AAMES Y. RITCHIE
Apgiatent U9, Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, } CIVIL ACTION NO. 4868
)
vs., ) Tracts Nos.: S5602-6
) 5603-1
302.78 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 6634-1
Situate in Nowata Cotinty, Oklshome, ) 6635-11
and R. R. Feulkner, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ) }
)
Defendants. | F E L E D
OCT 1u 195,
AVENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

NOBLE €. HOOD
NOW, on this 26th day of September, 1967, this natter kafie RitisrCourt

hearing on the motion of the defendant Herry W. Kester to amend the Judgment
filed herein on May 6, 1964, The defendant Harry W. Kester was present in
person and was represented by his attorney, Glenn H. Chappell. The defendant
Charles W. Davidson wes present in person. The plaintiff vas represented by
Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United Stetes Attorney for the Northern Distriet
of Oklehoma.

Testimony was given by Mr. Kester and Mr. Davidson and by Brook
Tarbel, who the parties admitted wag a petroleum engineer, gualified to testify
as an expert witness as to values of mineral properties. After hearing the
evidence and the statements of counsel, the Court finds that:

1. YUhe duly sppointed Commission filed its report in this case
by which the sur of $10,000.00 was awarded for the taking of the mineral
rights in the subject property; but such report did not allocate this sum
between the lessor interest and the lessee interest.

2. The $10,000.00 award for the taking of the mineral rights
under the stbject property should be asllocated $6,500.00 to the lessor
interest and $3,500.00 to the lessee interest.

3. The judgment filed herein on May 6, 1964, approved the
Commissioners' Report but did not allocate the award for the taking of the
mineral rights between the lessor and lessee interests. This resulted in a
Judgment against Mr. Kester and Mr. Davidson, jointly, for the entire smount
of the overpayment, whereas separate judgments should have been entered against

each of these defendants in the exact emount of the overpayment to him.



S/ enre ¥ (3"?7%&
F?‘j?12;;4é921r'£24 Sty g -e-

The Court therefore ccncludes that the defendant Kester's motion

should be susteéined and the subjeet judgment amended.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, AINUDCGED AND DECREED that the judgment
filed herein on May &, 1964, is hereby smended in the following perticulars:
on page 3 of such judgment the schedule, beginning with "Tracts Nos. 5602-6,
5603-1, 6631-1 and 6635-11", is deleted in its entirety. On page 4 of such
Jjudgment the paragraph numbered "13" is deleted in its entirety. In lieu of

such deletions there is inserted the following:

"PRACTS NOS. 5502-6, 5603-1, 6634-1 and 6635-11

Ovners:
lessor interest; Harry W. Kester
Lessee int2rest: Charles W. Deavidson

Depoegit, disbursels end award:

Lessor Lessee
Interest Interest Totels
Deposited as estimeted compensation $h1,350.00
Disbursed to owners =~ - = = - = = - - $9,950.00  $31,400.00 41,350.00
Award of just compensation: 26, 400.00
Allocated forr mineral rights - - - 6,500.00 3,500.00
Allocated for eguipment - - - - - - None 19, k00.00
Overpayment to owners - - L e $3,450.00 $8,500.00 $11,950.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFED that the plaintiff
have judgment sgainst the ovners of Tracts Nos. 5602-6, 5603-1, £63L4-1 and
6635-11 for the overpasyments to them as follows:

Judgment ageilnst Harry W. Kester in the amount of $3,450.00

Judgment against Charles W. Davidson in the amount of $8,500.00.

In peyment of such judgments each of the said defendants shall
deposit with the Clerk of this Court the amount of the respective judgment
againet him, and the Clerk shall credit such payments to the deposit for the

subject tracts.”

Signed this M day ofﬂaﬁ)) , 1967.

¢

/S/%é‘ﬁw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e e e M e 1 7



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

)
)
Plaiatiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 67-C-27
T.00 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers Tract No. 327
County, Oklshoma, including all ac-
cretions and riparian rights thereto,
and Dennis C. Murdock, et al, and
Unknown Owners, ’ ’ % F I L E D
Defendants. 087 101967
J UDGMEHNT NOBLE C. HOGD

Clerk, U, 8. District Court
1.

Wow, on thisf% day of October, 1967, this matter comes on for
dispoaition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Repcrt of Commissicners filed herein on September &, 1967,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being edvised
by counsel for the pleintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdlction of the parties and the subject matter of
this ection.

3.

This Judgment appliea only to Tract No. 327, as such tract 1s described
in the Complaint aund the Decleration of Taking, filed herein,

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defenciant 1n this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Urlted States of America the right, power and asuthority te con-
demn for public uee the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on February 3,
1967, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of such land
and title to such tract should be vested in the United States of America, as of

the date of filing such instrument.

e, RNl 1<t . T AT —



-
6,

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has been disbursed,
as get out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 6, 1967, is
hereby accepted and adopted azs & finding of fact as to subject tract. The amount
of just compensation as to the subject tract, ss fixed by the Commission, is set
out in paragraph 11 bhelow.

8.

A certain deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensstion for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such de-
ficiency should be deposited by the CGovernment. This deficiency is set ocut in
paragraph 11 helow.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any ilnterest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants aaving either disclaimed or defaulted; the pamed defendante as
of the date cf taking, were the ovmers of the estate condemned hereln, and, as
such are entitled to receive the award of Jjust compensetion for the estate taken.

10.

It Is, 'Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has th2 right, power, and authority to condemn for public uge the
tract descrived i3 parsgraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and sll other peresons are forever barred from asserting any
cleim therete.

11.

It Is Pirther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to receive

the just compensation for the estate taken herein In subject tract is vested in

the persons named in tke schedule below; the Report of Commissioners of Sept.:ﬁth,

-pP-



1967, is hereby confirmed snd the sum therein fixed is adopted as Just compen-

sation for shbject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NC. 32

Ouners:

Surface: Denris C. Murdock end
Helen Loulse Murdock

Minersls: William 3. Belley, Jr.
Award of juet compensatioft - - - - -~ = = = = = = = = - - - ~ - = « $2 420,00
Allocated:
To swrface interest - - - $2,325.00
To mineral interest - - - - - - “ = - == - $95.00
Deposited as eatinated compensation - — = = = « = = = = = « - - - = 1,695.00
Disbursed to owners:
To swrface owners - -~ - ~ 1,600.00

To mineral owner = = = = = = = = = = = « - None

Balance due to owrers:

To purface owners - - - -  $725.00
To mineral owner = = = = ~ = = = = = = = = $95.00
Deposit deficiency =- - - - - . e e e m e e - — e e = - $725.00
12,

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall now disburse
the balance on deposit for the subject tract in the sum of $95.00 to William 8.
Bailey, Jr.

13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay into
the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency
for the subjest tract in the amount of $725.00, together with interest on such
deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from February 3, 1967, until the date of
deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this Civil Action, Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this

Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the sum of $725.00,



together with all accrued interest

Helen louise Murdock.

APPROVED:
3L o ke

RUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney

thereon, jointly, to Dennis C. Murdock and

P

.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FéR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ;
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6297
vs.
Tract No. 5003E
543,55 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulss County, Oklahoms,
and €. M. Hirrlinger, et al, and
Unknown Owners, ; F | l;'Ez D
Defendants. )

0CT 23 1967

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, 17, 8, District Court

J U D e M ENT

. 1.

NOW, on this A J’ day of October, 1967, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Americs, for eatry of
Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for:
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This juilgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 5003E,
The estate ieken .s that set forth in the Complaint and the Decleration of Taking
filed in this case. The deé;ription of Tract No. 5003E is as set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein but subject to the explanation
of such descriptibﬁ set forth in parsgraph 7 herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendlant in this cause who are lnterested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the estate deseribed in paregraph 2 herein., Pursuant thereto, on
October 28, 1965, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking

of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
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should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Tailing.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of the Court zs estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in subjeet tract & certain sum of money and none of thisg deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

A. On Detober 28, 1965, the date of taking in this case, Charles M.
Hirrlinger, a/k/a C. M. Hirrlinger, was the owner in fee simple title of the unit
from which Tract 5003E is taken, the description of which unit 1s as follows:

The South 2.19 acres of Lot 1, Section 10, Township
19 N., Fange 10 E., together with all accretions
thereto, and riparian rights in and to the bed of
the Arkensas River adjacent thereto, all situated
in Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

B. On the dete of taking, such described land, owned by Charles M.
Hirrlinger, included a total of 2 40 acres. Such total acreage consisted of
three categories of land as follows:

2.19 acres of Original Lot 1, Section 10,
1.56 acres of accretions, and
18.55 acres of Arkansas River Bed.

C. fTrast No. S003E, as such tract is described in the Complaint and
Declarstion of Tarting filed in this case, applies to and includes only the 18.55
acres (of the Hirrlinger ownership described in A and B above} lying in the river
bed on the date of taking.

It was 1ot irtended by the Plaintiff to acquire any interest in 1.66
acres of accretions or in the 2.19 acres of Original Lot 1, described in A above,
and this action does nct vest title in the Plaintiff to any interest in such
property.

D. Charles M. Hirrlinger died testate after the date of teking, and
Bazel L. Hirrlinger, his widow, is the sole and only beneficlary under the terms
of his will and his scle and only heir. Such Hagel L. Hirrlinger therefore, 1s
the person entitl=d to receive the award of just compensation fixed by thie
Judgment.

8.

Hazel L. Hirrlinger and the United States of America have executed and

filed herein a Stipulation As Te Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that

-Dw
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just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount
shown ms compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such stipulation should be
approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use Tract
No. SOC3E, as suck tract is particularly described in the Complaint and Declare-
tion of Taking filed herein, but as limited by paragraph 7 of this judgment, and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Declaration of Taking
and for the uses spnd purposes described therein, is condemned, and title to such
described estate is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing such Declarstion of Teking, and nll defendants herein and sll other
persons interested in such estate ave forever barred from asserting amy claim
thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that on the date of ‘
taking, the owner of the egtate condemned herein in subject tract was Charles M.
Hirrlinger. GSuch owner died testate after the date of taking, and Hazel M.
Hirrlinger, his widow, 1s the sole and only beneficiary under the terms of his
will and hie sole and only heir. Such Hazel L. Hirrlinger, therefore, is the
person entitled to receive the awvard of just compensation fixed by this judgment.

11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragreph & above, hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is sdopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. S5003E
Owner on date of taking: Charles M. Hirrlinger, now deceasged
Sole Meir of owner: Hazel L. Hirrlinger

Award of just compensation

pursuent to Stipulstion - - - - - = - - $90.00 $90.00
Deposited as estimated compensatien - - - - 90.00
Disbursed - = = = = = = = = = w = = = = v = & =~ &%= - - =207 None
Balance due to Hazel L. Hirrlimger - - - - = - - - = - === === $90.00




12.
Tt Ts Purther ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now ehall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract the sum of $20.00 to Hazel %L. Hirrlinger.

1

l/'./ //Z/}g“ L {:’" /4{%@%1;

""UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

)5 Koot 4 .

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistent U, 5. Avtorney

ol



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TULSA ROCK CO,, an QOklahoma )
i corporation, )
. )
Plaintiff )]
) Civil Agtion '
Vs, ) th
)] No. 64790
THE OKLAHOMA INDEPENDENT TRUCKERS )]
ASSOCIATION, INC., an Oklahoma )]
corporation, et al, ) IE 1'1; }3 ]:)
)
Defendants. ) SEP 251957

NOBLE C. HOOD
! NOTICE OF DISMISSAL  Cierk, U. S. District Cour /'/j’

TO IRVINE I, UNGERMAN AND DERYL L. GOTCHER, ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS :

Please take notice that pursuant to the stipulation of the
parties filed herein September 25, 1967, the plaintiff discon=-

tinues the above entitled action and dismisses the complaint

08 o

D. E. Hammer

1300 NBT Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma
Attorney for Plaintiff

without prejudice.

Dated September 26, 1967.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned herewith certifies that a true copy of
*he foregoing filing in the above styled cause was served upen ;
. all opposing parties by mailing the same, first class postage i
¢ fully prepaid, addressed to their respectlve COLrsel at their
i office addresses on the’ 7fh day of 430 4, 19& 7

,J i5s / s
e A

Gx uounsel

— =

F or: ilrﬁal pemt Al L
i / u’) /’




